

**Nos. 06-1162, 06-1216**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NEW YORK REHABILITATION CARE MANAGEMENT, LLC AND  
NEW YORK CENTER FOR REHABILITATION CARE, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-2948

**RONALD MEISBURG**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**AILEEN A. ARMSTRONG**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	6
A. The representation/election proceeding .....	6
1. Entities involved .....	6
2. Procedural history; opening of NY Center and closure of Lyden .....	7
a. 300S election and certification.....	7
b. Anticipated and initial staffing of NY Center .....	8
c. Lyden employees and patients transfer to NY Center .....	10
d. 1199 petition; first hearing on revocation of 300S certification .....	12
e. The second hearing and second election.....	13
B. The unfair labor practice case .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review .....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with 1199 after its victory in the second election .....	19
II. The Board acted well within its discretion in revoking 300S’ Certification and directing a second election.....	20
A. The Board’s authority to revoke certifications .....	20
B. The Company has waived its right to contest the Board’s finding that its failure to notify the Board of 1199’s interest in the case warranted revocation of 300S’ certification .....	21
C. The first election was premature because, at that time, the Company did not employ a substantial and representative complement of its reasonably foreseeable future workforce.....	26
1. Applicable principles .....	26
2. The Board did not abuse its discretion in finding that the first election was premature because the Company did not employ a substantial and representative complement of employees .....	28
3. The Company’s arguments lack merit .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. Because 300S’ certification was invalid, the resulting collective-bargaining agreement cannot bar 1199’s election petition and the Lyden employees cannot be accreted to a 300S bargaining unit.....	35
1. Contract bar.....	35
2. Accretion.....	42
III. The Board did not abuse its wide degree of discretion in overruling the Company’s objections to the conduct of the second election.....	44
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	44
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling the Company’s electioneering objections.....	45
1. Gathering at facility gate.....	48
2. Provision of food and union paraphernalia.....	51
IV. The Board properly denied the Company’s motion for reconsideration based on the disaffiliation of the Service Employees International Union from the AFL-CIO .....	54
Conclusion .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AOTOP, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18,19,20,47
<i>All County Electric Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 863 (2000) .....	39,41
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	47
* <i>American Can Company</i> , 218 NLRB 102 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 535 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Appalachian Shale Products, Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 1160 (1958) .....	40
<i>Bituma Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1432 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	26,27
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	3
<i>Boston Gas Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 1354 (1978) .....	42
* <i>Boston Insulated Wire &amp; Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	46,49
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	44

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Canadian America Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Chicagoland Television News, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 367 (1999) .....	51
<i>Chrill Care, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1016 (2003) .....	50
* <i>Clement-Blythe Cos.</i> , 182 NLRB 502 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 1971 WL 2966 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	26,27,30
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1940) .....	56
<i>District Lodge 64, IAM v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distributing Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Electric Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 262 NLRB 186 (1982) .....	50
<i>Endicott-Johnson de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 1676 (1968) .....	30
<i>Family Serv. Agency v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	44

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Frank Hager, Inc.</i> , 230 NLRB 476 (1977) .....	35,36
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 1123 (1962) .....	35,40
<i>General Extrusion</i> , 121 NLRB 1165 (1958) .....	36
<i>Gerlach Meat Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 559 (1971) .....	30
<i>Gilmore Motors, Inc.</i> , 121 NLRB 1672 (1958) .....	29
<i>Gold Bond Building Products</i> , 280 NLRB 1004 (1986) .....	54
<i>J.C. Penney Food Department</i> , 195 NLRB 921 (1972), <i>enforced</i> , 1972 WL 1087 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	54
<i>Kux Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	51
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Lach-Simkins Dental Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 186 NLRB 671 (1970) .....	51

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier</i> , 346 N LRB No. 15, 2005 WL 3590882 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 2006 WL 3770838 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	56,57
<i>Leedom v. International Brotherhood of Electric Workers Local 108</i> , 278 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1960) .....	35
<i>M&amp;M Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 121 NLRB 1596 (1958), <i>enforced</i> 271 F.2d 602 (1st Cir. 1959).....	55,56
<i>Macklanburg-Duncan Co.</i> , 179 NLRB (7th Cir. 1972).....	54
<i>Mass. Society For Prevention of Cruelty To Children v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Melrose-Wakefield Hospital Association v NLRB</i> , 615 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Microimage Display Division of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968) .....	46
<i>Nathan Katz Realty v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. AAA Alternator Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 1395 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	26,27,29
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	18,43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. Detective Intelligence Serv., Inc.</i> , 448 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	20
* <i>NLRB v. Deutsche Post Global Mail, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26,27,31
<i>NLRB v. Harris-Woodson Co.</i> , 179 F.2d 720 (4th Cir. 1950) .....	56,58
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Manufacturing Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hospital</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990).....	55
* <i>NLRB v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 276 F.2d 865 (7th Cir. 1960) <i>enforced</i> 271 F.2d 865 (7th Cir. 1960) .....	55,56
<i>North Brothers Ford</i> , 220 NLRB 1021 (1975) .....	41
<i>Nu-Skin</i> , 307 NLRB 223 (1992) .....	51
<i>Operating Engineers Local 627 v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	42,43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Overnite Transp. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259, 269 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	46,49,51
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> 271 NLRB 1235 (1984) .....	53
<i>Passavant Retirement &amp; Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1216 (1994) .....	43
<i>Pentagon Plaza, Inc.</i> , 143 NLRB 1280 (1963) .....	21
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Performance Measurements Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1657 (1964) .....	49,50
<i>Prime Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>RC Aluminum Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>R.L. White Co., Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 575 (1982) .....	51
<i>Raymond's, Inc.</i> , 161 NLRB 838 (1966) .....	36
<i>Reed Rolled Thread Die Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 56 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 432 F.2d 70 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	21,41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Riviera Mines Co.</i> , 108 NLRB 112 (1954) .....	29
<i>Setzer's Supermarkets of Ga., Inc.</i> , 145 NLRB 1500 (1964) .....	20
<i>Silverlake Nursing Home</i> , 178 NLRB 478 (1969) .....	36
<i>Somerville Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 117 NLRB 1702 (1957) .....	21,22
<i>Sonicraft, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 407 (1985) .....	51
<i>St. Louis Harbor Service Company</i> , 150 NLRB 636 (1964) .....	22
* <i>Stow Mfg. Co.</i> , 103 NLRB 1280 (1953) <i>enforced</i> , 217 F.2d 900 (2d. Cir. 1954) .....	20,41,42
<i>Teamsters Local 671</i> , 199 NLRB 994 (1972) .....	20
<i>Teamsters National United Parcel Service Negotiating Community v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	3,35,36
* <i>Toto Industrial</i> , 323 NLRB 645 (1997) .....	26,27

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>U.S. Chaircraft, Inc.</i> , 132 NLRB 922 (1961) .....	21,22,23
<i>Virginia Concrete Corp.</i> 338 NLRB 1182 (2003) .....	40
<i>Woods Quality Cabinetry Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 1355 (2003) .....	57,58

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,5,16,19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (5)).....	3,5,16,19
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,19
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. §102.69(d) .....	47
Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 The Developing Labor Law 447 (Patrick Hardin ed., 3d ed. 1992) .....	20
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Representation Proceedings, §11008 (1999) .....	22
NLRB Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases §3-300 (2005).....	22
